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From the LLR ICB Corporate Governance Team
Our Ref: [884] FOI09042025G 
09/04/2025

 


Dear Requester,

Freedom of Information Request 

I am looking for some information to be answered under the Freedom of Information Act relating to spending under the Additional roles reimbursement scheme (ARRS) for 2024/25 in the Primary Care Networks (PCNs) in your ICB area.

My questions are as below:
1. How many PCNs are in your ICB?

Response: There are currently 26 Primary Care Networks (PCNs) across LLR

1. What was the total ARRS allocation sum for the PCNs in your ICB in 2024/25?

Response: The total indicative allocation for the Additional Roles Reimbursement Scheme (ARRS) in LLR for the 2024/25 financial year was £28,044,221. 

Approximately 60% of the ARRS allocation is held by the ICB with approximately 40% held by NHS England (NHSE). The portion held by NHSE is only released to the ICB in instalments if the ICB spend exceeds the 60% held. The total indicative allocation is 100% of the allocated sum.

1. How much of this funding was spent by PCNs in 2024/25?

Response: A sum/total of £27,283,575 of the ARRS allocation was spent by PCNs in the 2024/25 financial year.

1. How much of this funding remained unspent across the PCNs in your ICB footprint in 2024/25? Please provide this figure in pounds and as a percentage of the overall funding.

Response: The sum of £760,646 is unspent; equivalent to 2.79% of the ARRS indicative allocation.

1. Does the ICB intend to redistribute this money to PCNs? If not, why not?

1. If the money is not redistributed, what will it be used for?

Response to Questions 5.-6.: Not applicable; only the required funding has been released by NHS England (NHSE). The ICB does not hold any unspent ARRS funds.
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